
BEFORE 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 

 

 

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio 

Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric 

Illuminating Company, and The Toledo 

Edison Company for Authority to 

Provide for a Standard Service Offer 

Pursuant to R.C. 4928.143 in the Form of 

an Electric Security Plan. 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

 

Case No.  14-1297-EL-SSO 

 

  

MOTION FOR AN EXTENSION 
SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF THE STAFF OF 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO  

  

 

 Comes now the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio and respectfully 

requests that the dates for the filing of initial and reply briefs in this case, currently set 

respectively for November 30 and December 22, 2015, be continued until December 30, 

2015, and January 22, 2016 for the reasons set forth in the attached memorandum in 

support. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

Michael DeWine 
Ohio Attorney General 

 

William L. Wright 

Section Chief 

 

/s/ Thomas W. McNamee  
Thomas W. McNamee 

Assistant Attorney General 

Public Utilities Section 

180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor 

Columbus, OH  43215-3793 

614.466.4397 (telephone) 

614.644.8764 (fax) 

thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us 

 

On behalf of the Staff of 

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

 

mailto:thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us


 

  

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 
  

 Parties are engaged in settlement discussions and need additional time to review 

and analyze the various issues in this case.  Thus, Staff requests that the procedural 

schedule be extended.  The Parties will continue to attempt to reach a settlement and will 

notify the Attorney Examiner immediately if there are developments. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Michael DeWine 
Ohio Attorney General 

 

William L. Wright 

Section Chief 

 

/s/ Thomas W. McNamee  

Thomas W. McNamee 

Assistant Attorney General 

Public Utilities Section 

180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor 

Columbus, OH  43215-3793 

614.466.4397 (telephone) 

614.644.8764 (fax) 

thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us 

 

On behalf of the Staff of 

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

mailto:thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion for Extension submitted 

on behalf of the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, was served by regular 

U.S. mail, postage prepaid, or hand-delivered, upon the following Parties of Record, this 

18th day of November, 2015. 

/s/ Thomas W. McNamee  

Thomas W. McNamee 

Assistant Attorney General 

Parties of Record: 

 

James W. Burk 

Carrie M. Dunn 

FirstEnergy Corp. 

76 South Main Street 

Akron, OH  44308 

burkj@firstenergycorp.com 

dunnc@firstenergycorp.com 

 

Larry Sauer 

Maureen R. Grady 

William J. Michael 

Kevin F. Moore 

Ajay K. Kumar 

Assistant Consumers’ Counsel 

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 

10 West Broad Street 

Suite 1800 

Columbus, OH  43215 

larry.sauer@occ.ohio.gov 

maureen.grady@occ.ohio.gov 

william.michael@occ.ohio.gov 

kevin.moore@occ.ohio.gov 

ajay.kumar@occ.ohio.gov 

 

 

 

 

 

James Lang 

N. Trevor Alexander 

Calfee Halter & Griswold 

The Calfee Building 

1405 East Sixth Street 

Cleveland, OH  44114 

jlang@calfee.com 

nalexander@calfee.com 

 

David A. Kutik 

Jones Day 

901 Lakeside Avenue 

Cleveland, OH  44114 

dakutik@jonesday.com 

 

Colleen Mooney 

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 

231 West Lima Street 

Findlay, OH  45840 

cmooney@ohiopartners.org 

 

Dane Stinson 

Dylan Borchers 

Bricker & Eckler 

100 South Third Street 

Columbus, OH  43215-4291 

dstinson@bricker.com 

dborchers@bricker.com 

mailto:dakutik@jonesday.com
mailto:nalexander@calfee.com
mailto:jlang@calfee.com
mailto:dborchers@bricker.com
mailto:dstinson@bricker.com
mailto:cmooney@ohiopartners.org
mailto:ajay.kumar@occ.ohio.gov
mailto:larry.sauer@occ.ohio.gov
mailto:dunnc@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:burkj@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:kevin.moore@occ.ohio.gov
mailto:william.michael@occ.ohio.gov
mailto:maureen.grady@occ.ohio.gov
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Glenn S. Krassen 

Bricker & Eckler 

1001 Lakeside Avenue East, Suite 1350 

Cleveland, OH  44114 

gkrassen@bricker.com 

 

Joseph Oliker 

IGS Energy 

6100 Emerald Parkway 

Dublin, OH  43016 

joliker@igsenergy.com 

 

Mark S. Yurick 

Devin D. Parram 

Taft, Stettinius & Hollister 

65 East State Street, Suite 1000 

Columbus, OH  43215 

yurick@taftlaw.com 

parram@taftlaw.com 

 

Michael D. Dortch 

Richard R. Parsons 

Kravitz, Brown & Dortch 

65 East State Street, Suite 200 

Columbus, OH  43215 

mdortch@kravitzllc.com 

rparsons@kravitzllc.com 

 

Michael L. Kurtz 

Kurt J. Boehm 

Jody Kyler Cohn 

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 

Cincinnati, OH  45202 

mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 

kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 

jcohn@bkllawfirm.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Frank P. Darr 

Samuel C. Randazzo 

McNees Wallace & Nurick 

21 East State Street, 17th Floor 

Columbus, OH  43215 

fdarr@mwncmh.com 

sam@mwncmh.com 

 

M. Howard Petricoff 

Gretchen Petrucci 

Stephen M. Howard 

Michael J. Settineri 

Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease 

52 East Gay Street 

Columbus, OH  43215 

mhpetricoff@vorys.com 

glpetrucci@vorys.com 

smhoward@vorys.com 

mjsettineri@vorys.com 

 

Kimberly W. Bojko 

Rebecca L. Hussey 

Joel E. Sechler 

Carpenter Lipps & Leland 

280 North High Street, Suite 1300 

Columbus, OH  43215 

bojko@carpenterlipps.com 

hussey@carpenterlipps.com 

sechler@carpenterlipps.com 

 

Madeline Fleisher 

Environmental Law & Policy Center 

21 West Broad Street, Suite 500 

Columbus, OH  43215 

mfleisher@elpc.org 

 

Barth E. Royer 

2740 East Main Street 

Bexley, OH  43209 

Barth.royer@aol.com 

 

 

 

mailto:smhoward@vorys.com
mailto:mjsettineri@vorys.com
mailto:glpetrucci@vorys.com
mailto:sam@mwncmh.com
mailto:mhpetricoff@vorys.com
mailto:mfleisher@elpc.org
mailto:Barth.royer@aol.com
mailto:sechler@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:bojko@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:hussey@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:parram@taftlaw.com
mailto:mdortch@kravitzllc.com
mailto:yurick@taftlaw.com
mailto:gkrassen@bricker.com
mailto:joliker@igsenergy.com
mailto:jcohn@bkllawfirm.com
mailto:fdarr@mwncmh.com
mailto:kboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mailto:rparsons@kravitzllc.com
mailto:mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
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Michael K. Lavagna 

Garrett A. Stone 

Owen J. Kopon 

Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew 

1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 

Eighth Floor West Tower 

Washington, DD  20007-5201 

mkl@bbrslaw.com 

gas@bbrslaw.com 

ojk@bbrslaw.com 

 

Derrick Price Williamson 

Carrie Harris 

Lisa Hawrot 

Spilman, Thomas & Battle 

1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 

Mechanicsburg, PA  179050 

dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 

charris@spilmanlaw.com 

lhawrot@spilmanlaw.com 

 

Trent Dougherty 

John Finnigan 

Ohio Environmental Council 

1145 Chesapeake Avenue, Suite I 

Columbus, OH  43212 

trent@theoec.org 

finnigan@theoec.org 

 

Steven T. Nourse 

Matthew J. Satterwhite 

American Electric Power 

stnourse@aep.com 

mjsatterwhite@aep.com 

 

Christopher J. Allwein 

Margeaux Kimbrough 

Kegler Brown Hill & Ritter 

65 East State Street 

Columbus, OH  43215-4294 

callwein@keglerbrown.com 

Adrian D. Thompson 

Taft, Stettinious & Hollister 

200 Public Square, suite 3500 

Cleveland, OH  44114-2300 

athompson@taftlaw.com 

 

Richard L. Sites 

Ohio Hospital Association 

155 East Broad Street 

Columbus, OH  43215 

ricks@ohanet.org 

 

Thomas J. O’Brien 

Bricker & Eckler 

100 South Third Street 

Columbus, OH 4 3215-4291 

obrien@bricker.com 

 

Christopher Miller 

Ice Miller 

250 West Street, Suite 700 

Columbus, OH  43215-7509 

Christopher.miller@icemiller.com 

 

Craig I. Smith 

15700 Van Aken Boulevard #26 

Shaker Heights, OH  44120 

Wis29@yahoo.com 

 

Joseph P. Meissner 

Meissner and Associates Law Firm 

5400 Detroit Avenue 

Cleveland, OH  44102 

jpmeissn@lasclev.org 

 

 

 

mailto:athompson@taftlaw.com
mailto:ricks@ohanet.org
mailto:mjsatterwhite@aep.com
mailto:callwein@keglerbrown.com
mailto:Wis29@yahoo.com
mailto:jpmeissn@lasclev.org
mailto:obrien@bricker.com
mailto:Christopher.miller@icemiller.com
mailto:stnourse@aep.com
mailto:ojk@bbrslaw.com
mailto:dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:mkl@bbrslaw.com
mailto:gas@bbrslaw.com
mailto:trent@theoec.org
mailto:finnigan@theoec.org
mailto:charris@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:lhawrot@spilmanlaw.com
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